TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM576189

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Western Bank		05/07/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brivo Mobile Systems LLC
Street Address:	7700 Old Georgetown Road, Suite 300
City:	Bethesda
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20814
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4987215	BRIVO MOBILE PASS
Registration Number:	4674477	BRIVO LABS
Registration Number:	4687453	OKDOOR
Registration Number:	4674474	SOCIAL SPACES
Registration Number:	4767060	SAM API
Registration Number:	4677916	RÄNDIVOO
Registration Number:	4611164	BRIVO ONAIR
Registration Number:	4547002	BRIVO CLOUDPASS
Registration Number:	3429234	
Registration Number:	3469848	ACS ONSITE
Registration Number:	3393979	ACS5000
Registration Number:	2540211	BRIVO
Registration Number:	2558582	BRIVO
Registration Number:	2529781	BRIVO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9199814300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-981-4000

Email: ip@williamsmullen.com **Correspondent Name:** Jacquelyn D. Knapp

Address Line 1: 301 Fayetteville St., Ste. 1700

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacquelyn D. Knapp

SIGNATURE: /jk/

DATE SIGNED: 05/13/2020

Total Attachments: 23

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page1.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page2.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page3.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page4.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page5.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page6.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page7.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page8.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page9.tif source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page10.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page11.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page112.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page13.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page14.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page15.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page16.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page17.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page18.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page19.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page20.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page21.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page22.tif

source=Brivo Security Interest Release 2020.05.07#page23.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks is effective as of May 7, 2020, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Lender under the Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, a certain Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of December 9, 2016, (the "Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks"), was executed in favor of the Secured Party by BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (the "Grantor"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain of the Grantor's assets, including its Trademarks, as defined in the Acknowledgement of Security Interest In Trademarks, and as set forth in the Annex attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2016 at Reel/Frame 005948/0711.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the Trademarks, and hereby authorizes the Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Termination and Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Secured Party

By: Joseph Toomps
Name: Panking Office

Title: Banking Officer

ANNEX (See attached)

900388664 12/14/2016

900388854 12/14/2016 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET ETAS ID: TM408940 Electronic Version v1.11 Stylesheet Version v1.2 NEW ASSIGNMENT SUBMISSION TYPE: Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CONVEYING PARTY DATA Entity Type Execution Date Formerly Name Corporation: DELAWARE 12/09/2016 Brivo Systems LLC Liebility (pmyk RECEIVING PARTY DATA Pacific Western Bank 5404 Wisconsin Avenue Street Address: 2nd Floor Internal Address: Chevy Chase City MARYLAND State/Country: 20815 Postal Code: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES Entity Type: PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18 Word Mark Number Property Type BRIVO MOBILE PASS 4987215 Registration Number: BRIVO LABS 4674477 Registration Number: OKDOOR Registration Number: 4687453 SOCIAL SPACES 4674474 Registration Number: SAM API 4767080 Registration Number: RÄNDIVOO Registration Number: 4677916 BRIVO ONAIR 4611164 Registration Number: BRIVO CLOUDPASS 4547002 Registration Number: ACS ONSITE APARATO 4030029 Registration Number: 3429234 Registration Number: ACS ONSITE 3469848 Registration Number: NO SOFTWARE, NO SERVERS, NO HASSLES! 3390721 Registration Number: ACS WEBSERVICE Registration Number: 3455896 3393979 AC\$5000 Registration Number: BRIVO 2540211 Registration Number: BRIVO Registration Number: 2558582 BRIVO 2529781 Registration Number: OVE WEBSERVICE 3964055 Registration Number:

http://w-plas-101/plasweb/PrintImages.aspx?qppname=Examine&reqid=13648402&folderi... 1/4

1/4/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005948 FRAME: 0710

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

4125621041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

412-562-1637

Email:

vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name:

Michael L. Dever

Address Line 1:

301 Grant Street

Address Line 2:

20th Floor

Address Line 4:

Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0069906-000017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Dever/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Pacific Bank-Brivo Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Pacific Bank-Brivo Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Pacific Bank-Brivo Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 0**JRADEMARK**: 0711
REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0611

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

December 9, 2016

WHEREAS, Brivo Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the annexed Schedule 1, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Loan Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2016 by and among Grantor, Lender (as defined below), and certain other loan parties from time to time party thereto, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Loan Agreement"), in favor of Pacific Western Bank ("Lender");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Lender a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC

By: STEVE VAN TILL
Title: PRESIDENT & CED

TRADEMARK
REEL: 0**TRADEMARK**: 0713

REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0613

SCHEDULE 1 TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Credit Party	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Brivo Systems LLC	BRIVO MOBILE PASS	4987215	6/28/2016
Brivo Systems LLC	BRIVO LABS	4674477	1/20/2015
Brivo Systems LLC	OKDOOR	4687453	2/17/2015
Brivo Systems LLC	SOCIAL SPACES	4674474	1/20/2015
Brivo Systems LLC	SAM API	4767060	7/7/2015
Brivo Systems LLC	RĂNDIVOO	4677916	1/27/2015
Brivo Systems LLC	BRIVO ONAIR	4611164	9/23/2014
Brivo Systems LLC	BRIVO CLOUDPASS	4547002	6/10/2014
Brivo Systems LLC	ACS ONSITE APARATO	4030029	9/20/2011
Brivo Systems LLC	0	3429234	5/20/2008
Brivo Systems LLC	ACS ONSITE	3469848	7/15/2008
Brivo Systems LLC NO SOFTWARE, NO SERVERS, NO HASSLES!		3390721	3/4/2008
Brivo Systems LLC	ACS WEBSERVICE	3455896	6/24/2008
Brivo Systems LLC	ACS5000	3393979	3/11/2008
Brivo Systems LLC	BRIVO	2540211	2/19/2002
Brivo Systems LLC	BRIVO	2558582	4/9/2002
Brivo Systems LLC	BRIVO	2529781	1/15/2002
Brivo Systems LLC	OVR WEBSERVICE	3964055	5/24/2011

123515-0001/133626208.2 11/29/16

RECORDED: 12/14/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 0**JBADEMARK** 0714 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0614

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents is effective as of May 7, 2020, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Lender under the Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, a certain Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of December 9, 2016, (the "Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents"), was executed in favor of the Secured Party by BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (the "Grantor"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain of the Grantor's assets, including its Patents, as defined in the Acknowledgement of Security Interest In Patents, and as set forth in the Annex attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041329/0313.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the Patents, and hereby authorizes the Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Termination and Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Secured Party

Name: ____

Jőséph i hómpson Banking Officer

ANNEX (See attached)

02/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4284910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	504168904

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC	12/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Street Address:	5404 WISCONSIN AVENUE
Internal Address:	2ND FLOOR
City:	CHEVY CHASE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20815

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8990889
Patent Number:	8881252
Patent Number:	6404337
Patent Number:	6344796
Patent Number:	D460621
Patent Number:	D445234
Patent Number:	D460262
Patent Number:	D446011

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

MICHAEL L. DEVER Correspondent Name: 301 GRANT STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0069906-000017

PATENT

REEL: 04RXBEMARK: 0313 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0617

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL L. DEVER	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Dever/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2017	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=brivo-pacific western sec	urity agreement#page1.tif	
source=brivo-pacific western sec	urity agreement#page2.tif	
source=brivo-pacific western sec	urity agreement#page3.tif	
source=brivo-pacific western security agreement#page4.tif		
source=brivo-pacific western security agreement#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 04**RAPEMARE**: 0314 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0618

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4215582

Particular programme and the second s	
icininggion type.	NEW ASSISMMENT
ISUSMISSION LYPE:	14774 MOSTONIANTA
	The state of the s
INATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	"TACKMOW/FOGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS 1
\$ 18W t City CO. O. O	(1 to the first of the first o

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC	12/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACIFIC WESTERN BANK			
Street Address:	5404 WISCONSIN AVENUE			
Internai Address:	2ND FLOOR			
City:	CHEVY CHASE			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code:	20815			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8990889
Patent Number:	8881252
Patent Number:	6404337
Patent Number:	6344796
Patent Number:	D460621
Patent Number:	D445234
Palent Number:	D460262
Palent Number:	D446011

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

412-562-1637

Email:

vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name:

MICHAEL L. DEVER

Address Line 1:

301 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2:

20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4:

PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

0069906-000017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

MICHAEL L. DEVER

PATENT REEL: 0**TRADEMARK**: 0315 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0619

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

December 9, 2016

WHEREAS, Brivo Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1, which patents are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Loan Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2016 by and among Grantor, Lender (as defined below), and certain other loan parties from time to time party thereto, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Loan Agreement"), in favor of Pacific Western Bank ("Lender");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patents, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Lender a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

123515-0001/133626211.2 11/29/16

> REEL: 01RADEMARE: 0316 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0620

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Granter has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC

By: Stan Vall VIII
Name: STEVE VAU TICL
Title: YES: DENT & CEO

PATENT REEL: 0**TRADEMARK**: 0317 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0621

SCHEDULE 1 TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED PATENTS

Patents:

Credit Part	Patent Sumber	Date of Look	Subject Matter
Brivo Systems, Inc.	8,990,889	3/24/2015	Managing authentication tokens; access to physical resources by linking the tokens to the electronic identities; and making use of social group relationships.
Brivo Systems, Inc.	8,881,252	11/4/2014	Access control, social access management, credential exchange, proxy and gateway control system.
Brivo Systems, Inc.	6,404,337	6/11/2002	Digital signatures used for transaction verification with mattended delivery and storage.
Brivo Systems, Inc.	6,344,796	2/5/2002	Unattended package delivery cross- docking apparatus

Design Patents	3		
Cresin Party	Patent Number	Date of	Suiffect Matter
Brivo Systems, Inc.	USD460621 S1	7/23/2002	The ornamental design for a control panel, as shown and described.
Brivo Systems, Inc.	USD445234 S1	7/17/2001	The ornamental design for a storage device for unattended, package pick up and delivery, as shown and described.
Brivo Systems, Inc.	USI2460262 S1	7/16/2002	The immental design for a control panel, as shown and described.
Brivo Systems, Inc.	USD446011	8/7/2001	The ornamental design for a storage device for unattended, nackage pick up and delivery, as shown and described.

123515-0001/133626211.2 11/29/16

RECORDED: 01/09/2017

PATENT REEL: 0IRAPEMARK: 0318 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0622

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents is effective as of May 7, 2020, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Lender under the Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, a certain Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of February 26, 2020, (the "Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents"), was executed in favor of the Secured Party by BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY and PARAKEET TECHNOLOGIES, INC. A DELAWARE CORPORATION (individually and collectively, the "Grantor"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain of the Grantor's assets, including its Patents, as defined in the Acknowledgement of Security Interest In Patents, and as set forth in the Annex attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 4, 2020 at Reel/Frame 052179/0379.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the Patents, and hereby authorizes the Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Termination and Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Secured Party

me: Joseph Thompson

Title: Banking Officer

ANNEX (See attached)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5996667

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC	02/26/2020
PARAKEET TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	02/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACIFIC WESTERN BANK		
Street Address:	5404 WISCONSIN AVENUE		
Internal Address:	2ND FLOOR		
City:	CHEVY CHASE		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20815		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Number
9652913
9747735
10235821
10366551
10403063

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4125621637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL L. DEVER
Address Line 1: 501 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0069906-000017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL L. DEVER

SIGNATURE: /Michael L. Dever/

DATE SIGNED: 03/04/2020

PATENT

REEL: 05RADEMARK: 0379 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0625

Total Attachments: 4

source=Pacific Bank-Brivo Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 2.26.20#page1.tif source=Pacific Bank-Brivo Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 2.26.20#page2.tif source=Pacific Bank-Brivo Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 2.26.20#page3.tif source=Pacific Bank-Brivo Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 2.26.20#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 05RADEMARK: 0380 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0626

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

February 26, 2020

WHEREAS, Brivo Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Brivo") and Parakeet Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parakeet" and together with Brivo, collectively, the "Grantor"), has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1, which patents are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Parakeet joined as a party to the Loan Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2016 by and among Brivo, Lender (as defined below), and certain other loan parties from time to time party thereto, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Loan Agreement"), in favor of Pacific Western Bank ("Lender");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patents, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Lender a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 0**JRADEMARK** 0381 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0627

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

BRIVO SYSTEMS LLC

By:	/// ~// v .
Name:	
Title:	

STATE OF MANY LAND

188

COUNTY OF MONORPORAMINA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25th day of FRELICON Dehalf of said company.

CFO of Brivo Systems LLC on behalf of said company.

Notary Poblic / Francia Villas

My commission expires: July 27, 2020

RENAN VILLAS Notary Public - State of Maryland Montgomery Gounty My Commission Expires Jul 27, 2020

PATENT

REEL: 0**1R/QDEMARK**: 0382

REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0628

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

		PARAKEET I	ECHNOLOGI	ŒS, INC.	
		By:/ Name: Title:	M.As Mistrael Contraction		**************************************
STATE OF MARAIN	(O)				
)ŠS				
COUNTY OF MOUTA) werey				
The foregoing	instrument was	acknowledged 20, by	before me il Nec_L_Liesk	iis <u>254</u> 7 de Is	y of
sompany.		Ol Farakees I:	zhaologies, In 7/2	e, on behalf of	said
		Notary Pubjec	C VEVAN VI	71. X	

My commission expires: JULY 23, 2020

RENAN VILLAS Notary Public - State of Maryland Monigomery County My Commission Expires Jul 27, 2020 Section that the Section that the section that the

> PATENT REEL: 05RADEMARK: 0383 **REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0629**

SCHEDULE 1 TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED PATENTS

Patents:

Owner: Brivo Systems LLC

Patent No.	Date of Issue	Subject matter
9,652,913		Geo-location estimate (GLE) sensitive physical access control apparatus, system and method of operation.
9,747,735	8/29/2017	Pattern analytics and physical access control system of operation.
10,235,821	3/19/2019	Virtual door knocker apparatus, system and method of operation.
10,366,551	7/30/2019	Analytic identity measures for physical access control methods.
10,403,063	9/3/2019	Geo-location estimate (GLE) sensitive physical access control methods of operation.

Owner: Parakeet Technologies, Inc.

Technologies and Methods for Security Access

Application No.: 14/310,672 Patent No.: 9,659,424 B2 Issue Date: May 23, 2017

RECORDED: 03/04/2020

RECORDED: 05/13/2020

PATENT

REEL: 0**JRADEMARK**: 0384

REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0630